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RUSSELL E. POMMER

(202) 354-3843 – Telephone

(202) 354-3844 – Fax

rpommer@atlasair.com

September 22, 2003

Mr. George Wellington

Chief, Carrier Licensing

Office of International Aviation

U.S. Department of Transportation

Room 6412

400 Seventh Street, S.W.

Washington, D.C.  20590

Re:
Docket OST-02-11985, Application of Atlas Air, Inc. for

Dormancy Waiver Extension (U.S.-Brazil All-Cargo

Frequencies)                                 

Dear Mr. Wellington:

On September 15, 2003, Atlas Air, Inc. applied for an extension of its current waiver from the Department’s dormancy condition for four U.S.-Brazil all-cargo frequencies.  We have polled the carriers served with the application (American, Continental, Delta, United, FedEx, UPS and Evergreen) and have been authorized to state that none objects to the Atlas request.

Because the current waiver expires on September 30, we ask the Department to grant the referenced application as soon as possible.

Thank you very much for your assistance. 

   




Respectfully submitted,







Russell E. Pommer







Associate General Counsel and







   Director of Regulatory Affairs

cc:
Docket Section


All persons on attached list


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE


I hereby certify that I have, this 22nd day of September 2003, caused a copy of the foregoing document to be served by e-mail on all persons listed below:

	        Name
	Representing
	                    E-mail

	
	
	

	Carl B. Nelson, Jr.
	American
	carl.nelson@aa.com

	Jeffrey A. Manley
	United
	jmanley@wilmer.com

	Hershel Kamen
	Continental
	hkamen@coair.com

	Sascha Van der Bellen
	Delta
	Sascha.VanderBellen@shawpittman.com

	Nancy Sparks
	FedEx
	nssparks@fedex.com

	David L. Vaughan
	UPS
	dvaughan@kelleydrye.com

	Thomas Lydon
	Evergreen
	Tom.lydon@evergreenaviation.com
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